gap reports because they are able to capture more of the dynamics within the balance sheet, such as basis risk and embedded options risk. A
table containing simulation results as of December 31, 2016, from an immediate and sustained parallel change in interest rates is shown below.

While net interest income simulations do an adequate job of capturing interest rate risk to short term earnings, they do not capture risk within the
current balance sheet beyond 12 months. The Company uses fair market value of equity analyses to help identify longer-term risk that may
reside on the current balance sheet. The fair market value of equity is represented by the present value of all future income streams generated by
the current balance sheet. The Company measures the fair market value of equity as the net present value of all asset and liability cash flows
discounted at forward rates suggested by the current U.S. Treasury curve plus appropriate credit spreads. This representation of the change in the
fair market value of equity under different rate scenarios gives insight into the magnitude of risk to future earnings due to rate changes.
Management has set policy limits relating to declines in the market value of equity. The table below contains the analysis, which illustrates the
effects of an immediate and sustained parallel change in interest rates as of December 31, 2016:

Change in Interest Rates % Change in Net Interest Income % Change in Fair Market Value of Equity
+200 basis points 6% 7%
+100 basis points 3% 4%
Stable rates � �

-100 basis points (4%) (3%)
-200 basis points (6%) (5%)

Interest Rate Sensitivity Position

The following table presents the Company�s interest rate risk position at December 31, 2016 for the various time periods indicated:

Variable 0-90 91-180 181-364 1-5 Over
(In thousands) Rate Days Days Days Years 5 Years Total
Earning assets:
   Loans:
   Taxable $   202,281 $   13,826 $ 12,365 $ 15,651 $ 329,062 $ 85,042 $ 658,227
   Tax-exempt � � � � 6,336 303 6,639
   Securities1:
   Tax-exempt � 13,510 5,683 7,681 78,789 264,471 370,134
   U.S. government agencies � � � � � 12,672 12,672
   Certificates of deposit � 1,250 750 4,250 1,496 � 7,746
   Investments in the FHLB
   and FRB 1,196 � � � � � 1,196
   Federal funds sold and other
   short-term investments 254,929 � � � � � 254,929
Total earning assets $ 458,406 $ 28,586 $ 18,798 $ 27,582 $ 415,683 $ 362,488 $   1,311,543
Interest-sensitive liabilities:
   Money market accounts $ 235,701 $ � $ � $ � $ � $ � $ 235,701
   Now accounts 86,390 � � � � � 86,390
   Savings deposits 29,430 � � � � � 29,430
   Time deposits:
   $250K and more � 1,995 3,826 4,553 4,707 � 15,082
   Less than $250K � 30,614 6,717 1,037 2,335 � 40,702
   Federal funds purchased and
   other short-term borrowing � � � � � � �
Total interest-bearing liabilities $ 351,521 $ 32,609 $ 10,543 $ 5,590 $ 7,042 $ � $ 407,305
Interest sensitivity gap:
   Periodic $ 106,885 $ (4,023) $   8,255 $   21,992 $   408,640 $   362,488 $ 904,237
   Cumulative 106,885 102,862 111,117 133,109 541,749 904,237 904,237

Edgar Filing: CASS INFORMATION SYSTEMS INC - Form 10-K

53

Ratio of interest-bearing assets
   to interest-bearing liabilities:
   Periodic 1.30 0.88 1.78 4.93 59.03 � 3.22
   Cumulative 1.30 1.27 1.28 1.33 2.33 3.22 3.22

1   Balances shown reflect earliest re-pricing date.

31

Edgar Filing: CASS INFORMATION SYSTEMS INC - Form 10-K

54

Table of Contents

ITEM 8. FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND SUPPLEMENTARY DATA

CASS INFORMATION SYSTEMS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

December 31,
(In thousands except share and per share data) 2016 2015
Assets
Cash and due from banks $ 11,814 $ 9,015
Interest-bearing deposits in other financial institutions 136,852 176,405
Federal funds sold and other short-term investments 118,077 67,752
   Cash and cash equivalents 266,743 253,172
Securities available-for-sale, at fair value 390,552 375,696

Loans 664,866 659,055
   Less allowance for loan losses 10,175 11,635
   Loans, net 654,691 647,420
Premises and equipment, net 21,086 19,648
Investments in bank-owned life insurance 16,445 15,933
Payments in excess of funding 105,347 105,526
Goodwill 11,590 11,590
Other intangible assets, net 1,997 2,405
Other assets 36,388 24,116
   Total assets $   1,504,839 $   1,455,506

Liabilities and Shareholders� Equity
Liabilities:
Deposits
   Noninterest-bearing $ 214,656 $ 181,823
   Interest-bearing 407,305 464,661
   Total deposits 621,961 646,484
Accounts and drafts payable 642,287 577,259
Other liabilities 32,556 24,385
   Total liabilities 1,296,804 1,248,128

Shareholders� Equity:
Preferred stock, par value $.50 per share; 2,000,000
   shares authorized and no shares issued � �
Common stock, par value $.50 per share; 40,000,000
   shares authorized, 11,931,147 shares
   issued at December 31, 2016 and 2015 5,966 5,966
Additional paid-in capital 128,455 126,290
Retained earnings 118,363 103,994
Common shares in treasury, at cost (742,681 and 598,875
   shares at December 31, 2016 and 2015, respectively) (30,206) (22,208)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (14,543) (6,664)
   Total shareholders� equity 208,035 207,378
   Total liabilities and shareholders� equity $ 1,504,839 $ 1,455,506

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.

32

Edgar Filing: CASS INFORMATION SYSTEMS INC - Form 10-K

55

Table of Contents

CASS INFORMATION SYSTEMS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME

For the Years Ended December 31,
(In thousands except per share data) 2016 2015 2014
Fee Revenue and Other Income:
Information services payment and processing revenue $ 83,713 $ 78,622 $ 77,427
Bank service fees 1,276 1,223 1,132
Gains on sales of securities 387 2,910 23
Other 760 613 1,325
   Total fee revenue and other income 86,136 83,368 79,907

Interest Income:
Interest and fees on loans 29,063 28,669 29,726
Interest and dividends on securities:
   Taxable 143 38 29
   Exempt from federal income taxes 9,658 9,460 9,412
Interest on federal funds sold and
   other short-term investments 1,066 543 592
   Total interest income 39,930 38,710 39,759

Interest Expense:
Interest on deposits 2,029 2,111 2,460
   Total interest expense 2,029 2,111 2,460
   Net interest income 37,901 36,599 37,299
Provision for loan losses (1,500) (850) �
   Net interest income after provision for loan losses 39,401 37,449 37,299
   Total net revenue   125,537   120,817   117,206

Operating Expense:
Personnel 72,581 70,314 66,100
Occupancy 3,390 3,400 3,172
Equipment 4,451 4,291 4,130
Amortization of intangible assets 408 408 483
Other operating 12,643 11,370 11,529
   Total operating expense 93,473 89,783 85,414
   Income before income tax expense 32,064 31,034 31,792
Income tax expense 7,716 7,978 7,759
   Net income $ 24,348 $ 23,056 $ 24,033

Basic Earnings Per Share $ 2.18 $ 2.03 $ 2.09
Diluted Earnings Per Share 2.15 2.00 2.06

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.

33

Edgar Filing: CASS INFORMATION SYSTEMS INC - Form 10-K

56

Table of Contents

CASS INFORMATION SYSTEMS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

For the Years Ended December 31,
(In thousands) 2016 2015 2014
Comprehensive income:
Net income $ 24,348 $   23,056 $ 24,033
Other comprehensive income:
   Net unrealized (loss) gain on securities available-for-sale   (10,644) 1,527 8,333
   Tax effect 3,954 (567) (3,096)